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The Ancestons of Jang Bahadur Rana:
History, Propaganda and Legend

John Whelpton
Introduction

In 1846 Jang Bahadur Kunwar and his brothers emerged victorious from
the long power struggle which had followed the fall of Bhimsen Thapa, and
for a century afterwards the history of their family and the political
history of Nepal were virtually synenymous. It was not unmatural for
those with such a distinguished present position to lay claim to an
equally distinguished past, and this was officially recognised by the lal
mohar of 15 May 1848 authorising Jang's family to style themselves '
'Runwar Ranaji' and asserting their descent from the Rajput rulers of
Mewar, whom the Shah dynasty also claimed as their ancestors. Later
sources present an elaborate family history, tracing the line back to the
hero of the Ramayana and also giving a detailed account of the part
played by Jang's immediate ancestors in the foundation and expansion of
unified Nepal. This article will first examine the legends concerning
the family's origins, then look at the Kunwars' role in Nepsl's military
and political history down to the death of Bal Nar Singh Kunwar. The
primary purpose is the simple and straightforward one of putting on
record the basic facts about the early Kunwars by testing the version
presented by the Rama family historians against the other available
evidence. By way of conclusion, a brief attempt will also be made to
see what light is thrown on the value-structure of Nepali society by the
'useful past' which was constructed for the Kunwars.

Family Origins

The 1848 lal mohar, as published by Satish Kumar (1967:158-9), gives the
supposed Rajput pedigree as follows:

Among your ancestors, one brother was ruling
Chittaurgarh, while the other three brothers, not
seeing good prospects there, proceeded towards the
hills. One of them became the Raja of Taklakhar (a
place in the north~west of Nepal, now in Tibet),
another went to reside in Jumla, and the of fsprings
of the third in later times settled in Kaski. Your
great-great~grandfather, Ahiram Kunwar, came and
1ived in Gorkha in the time of our ancestor Nar
Bhupal Shah, and (your) ancestors were called
Kunwats until the present day. Now (since) T am
pleased with you, it seems to me that you and your
ancestors have been Runwar Ranaji. Today again, I
confer on you the caste of Rana.
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A slightly different account of the Chittaurgadh connection is
contained in a document which was made available to Daniel Wright,
British Residency Sourgeon from 1863 to 1876, and subsequently published
by him (1877:285-8). This makes the family the descendants of 'Rama
Sinha Rana', great-nephew of the Chittaurgadh ruler 'Tatta Rana' and
grandfather of Ahiram Kunwar, and claims that on the fall of the
fortress (presumably meaning its final capture by Akbar in 1568) he
entered the hills and took service under the King of an unnamed state.

A more elaborate family history was published (in Hindi) in 1879,
two years after Jang's death, by his former servant, Ramlal, who .
traces the line back to epic times and to Lava Vir, eldest son of Ram
Chandra. In this narrative the departure from Chittaurgadh is placed
in the 12th century, and there are seventeen generations, not two,
between 'Tatta Rao' (clearly to be identified with Wright's 'Tata Rana')
and Ram Sinha Rana. Tatta Rao supposedly occupied the Mewar throne for
a brief period after his father and grandfather had fallen fighting
alongside Prithviraj Chauhan of Delhi against Mohammed Gori, and was
then deposed by his uncle and sent with his younger brother to Bhilvara,
some edghty miles from Chittaurgadh. Four generations later, one of the
brother's descendants moved to Pali in Marwar, which appears still to
have been Rama Sinha Rama's home before he set out for the Himalayas.
The hill-state in which he then settled is named as 'Karsanga'® and was
presumably in the far west of what is now Nepal.

Ramlal's detailed narrative, with his frequent dates and lengthy
genealogies, the latter sometimes clearly inconsistent with the former,
cannot, of course, be accepted as historical. Nonetheless, some of the
stories which he incorporates in the early sections of his work are of
interest for the way in which they involve kingship, and, doubtless
designedly, echo legends concerning the Shah dynasty. King Siladitya,
for instance, who reigned at Vallabhipur in Gujarat, enjoyed continuous
success in battle because his divasakti summoned to his aid from out of
a sacred pool the seven-headed horse which drew the sun's chariot. He
was finally defeated only when a treacherous minister advised his
Persian enemies to pollute the pool with cow's blood and thus destroy
its magic power (Ramlal 1879:4-5). Siladitya's youngest queen was
pregnant at the time of his death, so delayed becoming sati until she
had borne a son and entrusted him to a Brahman woman. When the boy
grew up he was chosen as king by the local people, and the Brahman
woman's descendants became rajgurus to him and his successors. When
eight generations later a descendant was killed in a military revolt, it
was the rajgury family who again looked after. an infant prince. This
boy was rendered invincible by the spittle of the risi Harit, whose
disciple he had become. He set off to take service under the ruler of
Chittaur, to whom he was related through his mother, and en route was
given a sword by Gorakhnath, the patren deity of the Shah dynasty. In
due course he became ruler of Chittaur himself (Ramlal 1879:6-10). In
writing all this, Ramlal doubtless relied on a combination .of his own
imagination and the general stock of Rajput legends, but the result is
still truth of a kind, because it accurately reflects the traditional
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conception of what the relationship between Brahman, Ksatriya and divine
power ought to be.

The simple core of the story, the Kunwars' descent from the rulers
of Chittaurgadh, could in theory also be true in the straightforward,
historical semse. There is, however, mno evidence to corroborate it, and
no reason to take it any more seriously than any of the similar
pedigrees devised for so many other powerful families in the Nepal
Himalaya. In the Kunwars' case there is not even clear indication that
they advanced such a claim before Jang Bahadur's appointment as premier,
and Leelanateswar Baral (1964:112-3) has suggested that the whole story
was invented only after that event. He argues. that if it had been
current, earlier mention of the claim would have been found either in
the material collected by Nepali scheolars or in the Hodgson papers,
particularly as Jang's own son-in-law was a pupil of Hodgson's at
Darjeeling. Ex silentio arguments should always be viewed with caution,
ard, so far as Hodgson is concerned, this one isg particularly weak. The
son-in-law, Gajraj Thapa, certainly knew about his wife's supposed P
ancestry when he and Hodgson were in contact, since -this was in 1856~7,
eight years after the lal mohar recognising Jang Bahadur's status: either
he chose not to mention it, or Hodgson did not preserve a record of the
information. When Hodgson was amassing the bulk of his material, viz.
during his time in Kathmandu from 1820 to 1843, the Kunwars were not
sufficiently prominent for their family oral tradition necessarily to
have been set down for him. It cannot be ruled out that the nucleus of
the story was already in existence before 1846, though, if this was so,
the claim was certainly not accepted by any other family: the wording
of the 1848 document clearly implies that the Runwars had not up to that
time been regarded as Rajputs in Nepal, but rather as ordinary Khas-
Chetris.

Turning from the examination of the Kunwars' legendary history, some
conjectures on their real origin can be based on the name itself. The
word kunwar derives from the Sanskrit kumar, meaning 'prince', and was
used widely in India as a title with that sense. The name is a common
one in Nepal, and may obviously have been adopted by particular families
because they were, or claimed to be, of royal descent. In other cases,
however, what may. be signfied is rather a commection with the Kanphata
yogis, ascetic devotees of Gorakhnath, who had played an important part
in the religious life of the hills since the 14th century, and many of
whom were intimately connecged with the political development of the
baisi and caubisi kingdoms.3 The title 'Kunwar' was given to followers
of the sect who had not undergone full initiation, this being a natural
corollary of the ascetics' styling onme another 'Maharaj'. The lesser ¢
title was. used in particular of children born to yogis by women in
theory involved with them in the rites of the'left-handed path' but in
practice often simply their concubines. Many present-day Kunwars will
be the descendants of such unions, in which the female partner was
frequently a slave seeking to raise her status through association with
the sect (Janaklal Sharma 1982:73-7). .
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Although members of a particular Khas-Chetri thar (i.e. persons
bearing the same 'surname') are often spoken of as belonging to one
‘clan', strictly speaking this is inaccurate, since the unit of
putative common descent is the kul ('lineage'), several of which are
found within a single thar. The descendants of Jang Bahadur and his
borthers, together with the other Kunwars who were admitted to the
biennial 'Rama Kunwar Divali®' at Panchiyani temple in Kathmandu,
belong to the Rana lineage of the Kunwax thar, and Khem Bahadur Bista
has consequently suggested that it was their lineage name which led
Jang's family to concoct the Chittaurgadh story (Bista 1972:104-5).
There are, however, strong reasons for believing that the lineage name
was changed after Jang's claim to Rajput status was officially accepted,
and that, as assumed by Leelanteswar Baral (1972:111), Jang and his
forbears belonged to the Khandka kul. As Bista himself admits (1972:43),
this view is supported by the story told to him in Kathmandu of Kunwars
who declared themselves as 'Khandka Kunwar' at the Panchiyani temple
being admitted to the kuldevata ceremony. Secondly, in addition to
being a lineage name in use in the present-day, 'Khandka', in the
variant form 'Khanka', also figures in the Kunwar section of Brian
Hodgson's 1833 list of lineages (1872:42-3), in which ‘Rana' occurs only
as a Magar thar. Finally, the version of Jang's genealogy given by
Wright (1877:285) specifically states that for bravery in battle one of
Rama Sinha Rana's six sons 'had the title of Kunwar Khadka conferred on
him, by which title his descendants are known to the present day'.
Ramlal (1879:28) gives a similar story, using the form khundka, whilst
a modern account by a member of the Rana family (Phalendra Rana 1957:3)
has khadga and claims the title was conferred on Rama Sinha Rana
himself. All this leaves no doubt that Jang Bahadur was originally a
Khandka Kunwar.

This conclusion perhaps permits a futher tomjecture. According to
the traditional account of the 1559 seizure of Gorkha by Drabya Shah,
the founder of the Shah dynasty, the previous king whom he defeated and
killed was a 'Khadga' or 'Khadka' (Acharya 1967:1, 56-7). There is
a conflict in the sources as to whether this pre-Shah king was a ¥has or
a member of one of the hill tribes, and it must be admitted that there
is no necessary kinship with Jang's family since 'Khandka', today as in
the 19th century, is the name of a completely distinct thar as well as
of a Kunwar lineage.[‘ However, if it is assumed that the word was once
a dynastic name used by ruling families at Gorkha and most probably
elsewhere in the hills, then possibly the Khandka Kunwars came to
acquire it either as rulers themselves or as associates of rulers. They
could thus, after all, conceivably be allowed a royal pedigree, though
of hills rather than plains provenance. Their subsequent claim to Rama
status, if not a straightforward imitation of the Shah dynasty's claim,
may have been prompted by descent on the female side from Magar Ranas,
whose origin legend certainly connected them with Cl-nit:t:au.lrgadl'u5 Khas-
Magar marriage was common in the hills, and seems the more likely in
this case because of Jang's own physical appearance.
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Our sources conflict over the location of Jang's ancestore earliest
home in the hills, but all the identifiable places mentioned are in the
far-west, and this, of course, is what one would expect, given the
long-term west to east migration of the Khas along the Himalayas.
Although it is uncertain in which generation it took place, it is with
the settlement of an ancestor at Kaski, the baisi kingdoms centred on
Pokhara, that the family's history can properly be said to have begun.
Here they were granted land at Dhungresanghu on the banks of the Seti
Gandaki (Phalendra Rana 1957:3).

The abandomnment of Kaski for Gorkha, all sources agree, was made by
Ahiram Kunwar because he was unwilling to let the king of Kaski marry
his daughter without full wedding rites. The king offered only the
lesser ceremony of kalas diyo puja 'worship with pitcher and lamp').
Amongst Chetris today this is often used when the couple have cohabited
before the ceremony, but it seems also to have been employed in the past
where there was some imperfection in the bride's caste status.’ Quite
possibly the king claimed Rajput status for himself but regarded Ahiram
as a simple Khas. Whatever the precise circumstances, Ahiram took his
defiance to the point of fighting against his royal master when the
latter came with troops to seize the girl. After the battle he left
Kaski and was invited to Nar Bhupal Shah to Gorkha, where he, or
possibly a brother, received a birta land grant soon to be known as
"Kunwar Khola'.8 The details of this traditional acecount of Ahiram can,
of course, be questioned, but he is himself undoubtedly a historical
personage, being named in a document of 1799 to which his grandson
Ranjit was a signatory.9

Ahiram had three sons, of whom the eldest, Ram Krishna, great-
grandfather of Jang Bahadur, was twelve years old when the family
arrived in Gorkha in around 1740.10 Both Ram Krishna and his brothers
took. part in the long struggle which Nar Bhupal Shah's son and successor,
Prithvi Narayan, waged for control of the Kathmandu valley and of the
hills to its east and west. The account of Ram Krishna's exploits given
by Ramlal, and reproduced in detail in the biography of Jang Bahadur by
his son Pudma,ll suggests that he was in fact the major architect of
the Gorkha victory. In contrast, the standard account of the unifica+
tion of Nepal, Ludwig Stiller's Rise of the House of Gorkha, mentions
him only incidentally. The truth in fact lies between these two
extremes, and Ram Krishna's contribution was sufficiently valuable to
ensure him an honourable though far from pre-eminent position among the
bharadari of the new state.

Prithvi Narayan's campaigning opened with the seizure of Nuwakot,
a strategically placed town in the hills north-west of the Valley, on
26 September 1744 (Acharya 1967:1,227~8). The king's own brother,
Dalmardan, took a distinguished part, although only twelve, so there
is no reason to doubt the claim that Ram Krishna Kunwar, and his
brother Jay Krishna, then sixteen and fourteen respectively, were also
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after the main engagement near Sindhuli had already taken place, and he
probably never even made contact with the retreating enemy (Acharya
1967: III, 418 & 487-9; D.R. Regmi 1975: I, 191). As for the entry
into Kathmandu, the account in the Bhasavamsavali does not name any of
the leaders of the attacking columns, and Ram Krishna's name is well
down its list of officers commended for their contribution to victory
after the capture of Patan and Bhadgaon had completed the subjugation
of the Valley (N.R. Pant et al. 1968; 878 & 908-9).  Nevertheless, the
wording of a remarkable letter he received from Prithvi Narayan three
years later suggests that he did indeed distinguish himself in the
fighting. This was written in September 1772 when Ram Krishna and
Abhiman Singh Basnet were establishing Gorkha sovereignty in the Kirata
region, east of the Dudh Kosi. The surviving precis as published by
N.R. Pant (1968: 1095) runs as follows:

When Kalu Pande was killed at Kirtipur, I despaired
of ever conquering the three cities of Nepal, but
thanks to your wisdom and the force of your sword
the conquest was achieved.. To reward you in propor-
tion to your efforts not even half my kingdom would
be sufficient. T have granted the (revenues from
the) territory around Simbu and from Dhulikhel to be
enjoyed by you and by successive generations of your
family., Your brother's death at Timal was a great
sorrow. Now the task of conquering the Kirata
counl¥¢y is yours. Date?4(1829) Aswin Badi 5 Wednes-
day (16 September 1772)

Ram Krishna was thus put on a level with the illustrious Kalu Pande,
Gorkha commander-in~chief until his death in the premature 1757
assault and ancestor of the 'Kala Pandes’, who were to play such a
prominent role in Nepali politics over the next seventy years. A few
months later the king was to tell Ram Krishna in another letter thdt
'you excelled the other sardars in the conquest of Nepal (sc. the
Kathmandu Valley) and of the Kirata country'15 Such fulsome praise
may have been partly calculated to encourage the recipient to further
exertions, and the Kunwars, unlike the Pandes, Basnets and Panths,
were not singled out for mention in the Divya Upades, Prithvi Narayan's
political testament (Pokhrel 1986: 159). Nevertheless, these two
letters, of undoubted authenticity, prove that Ram Krishma's military
contribution was a major ome. Had they been available to Ramlal or
Padma Jung, they would have served their purpcse better than the tales
of imaginary exploits they present to the reader.

After the eastern campaign had concluded with the overthrow of the
principalities of Chaudandi and Bijaypur and the establishing of. Nepal's
frontier on the. Tista, Ram Krishna continued his military career in the
west. He survived Prithvi Narayan, who died in January 1775, and
served his son Pratap Singh (1775-7), grandson Rana.Bahadur (1777-99)
and great-grandson Girvana Yuddhya (1799-1816). For five years from
1777 he was. in charge of the newly conquered Chitwan area, close to the
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sensitive border with British India (Regmi 1975: 277-8 & 295). He died
in 1787 or early 1788 (1844 V.S5.) establishing a military base at
Pyuthana in the western hills (Phalendra Rana 1957: 13).

Although the Bhasavamsavali does not emphasise Ram Krishna's
military role, it does describe in detail his pious gesture in paving
at his own expense the road between Pashupatinath and the nearby
temple of Guyeswari, and in establishing a guthi (land made over in
trust for religious purposes) for the feeding of Brabmans and ascetics.
The land donated had belonged to a Bhaktapur prince and had been given
to Ram Krishna as spoils of war. An inseription set up by descendants
of his brother, Jay Krishna, claims that both brothers made the gift
jointly.16 The Rana family historians add the anecdote that Ram
Krishna asked permission to undertake the project when Prithvi
Narayan asked his followers to name their own rewards after the
conquest of the Valley. The king expressed astonishment as he had long
had it secretly in mind to pave that road himself, but he nevertheless
gave him permission to go ahead (Ramlal 1879: 40; Pudma Rana 1909: 51;
Phalendra Rana 1957: 11).

Phalendra Ramna links this episode with the origin of the guru~cela
relationship between an Adhikari Brahman family and the Kunwars. Whilst
supervising work on the road, Ram Krishna supposedly observed a Brahman
hovering a foot or two above the earth, deep in meditation. He was
instructed in a dream by the god Pashupatinath that the dream was none
other than the god himself, and that he should make him his diksa quru.

Ram Krishna's piety undoubtedly enhanced the stature of the
Kunwars in the eyes of their contemporaries, just as it impressed the
chronicler, but it did not of itself guarantee political influence.
He appears never to have been made a kaji ("minister') but to have
retained to the end of his life the rank of sardar, which he probably
obtained during the eastern campaign (D.R. Regmi 1975: I, 244).
Phalendra (1957: 13) claims that he was awarded the special status of
mukhya sardar after the 1773 capture of the Chaudandi capital. In fact,
Prithvi Narayan had described him as such in the letter of 1773 quoted
above and the words do not denote a new rank but simply the
opinion that he was the most valuable of the sardars.

There is little evidence on Ram Krishna's political role, but he
appears to have been a partisan of Bahadur Shah, a younger son of
Prithvi Narayan, who was sent into exile by his brother King Pratap
Shah, and then subsequently struggled with Queen Rajendra Laksmi for
the regency after Pratap's death and the accession of the infant Rana
Bahadur in 1777. A letter which Bahadur Shah sent in November 1777
suggests he expected Ram Krishna would support him (Regmi 1975: 1, 288).
However, Ram Krishna's involvment was not deep enough to compromise
him with the oppesing faction. Sympathy for Bahadur Shah was in any
case widespread among Prithvi Narayan's older commanders, whereas
Pratap Shah, and afterwards his widow, relied more on Newer, non-Gorkha
adherents (Shaha 1982: 85—6)17.





